
No. 09-5801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN FLORES-VILLAR,

Petitioner,

—v.—

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EQUALITY NOW,
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH AND OTHER HUMAN RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AND INSTITUTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
(List of additional *Amici* continued on inside cover)**

MARTHA F. DAVIS*

Counsel of Record

JAMES V. ROWAN

Program on Human Rights

and the Global Economy

Northeastern University

School of Law

400 Huntington Avenue

Boston, Massachusetts 02115

(617) 373-8921

m.davis@neu.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

* Admitted in New York
and Illinois

LIST OF ADDITIONAL *AMICI*

**BAHRAIN WOMEN ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN
DEVELOPMENT**

**ETHIOPIAN WOMEN LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
FORUM FOR WOMEN, LAW AND DEVELOPMENT**

THE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLINIC AT

THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW

INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S RIGHTS ACTION WATCH

INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S RIGHTS

ACTION WATCH ASIA PACIFIC

THE LATIN AMERICAN AND CARIBBEAN COMMITTEE

FOR THE DEFENSE OF WOMEN'S RIGHTS

WOMEN IN LAW AND DEVELOPMENT IN AFRICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE JUDGMENTS OF OTHER NATIONS AND THE WORLD COMMUNITY ARE RELEVANT TO THIS COURT'S REVIEW OF 8 U.S.C. §§ 1401(A)(7) AND 1409 (1974).....	2
II. THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF WORLD OPINION REJECTS SEX-BASED CITIZENSHIP LAWS.....	6
A. National Supreme Courts Have Repeatedly Recognized the Presumptive Importance of Sex Equality in Citizenship Laws, and Have Criticized Sex-Based Citizenship Classifications as Irrational and Unreasonable	6

1. All Non-U.S. Supreme Courts Ruling in Recent Decades, Save One, Have Recognized the Presumptive Importance of Sex Equality in Citizenship Laws	7
2. National Supreme Courts Considering the Issue Have Determined that the Judiciary has an Important Role to Play in Ensuring Sex Equality in Citizenship Laws	14
B. International Treaties and Decisions of International Bodies Consistently Require Sex Equality in Citizenship Law	16
III. A DECISION TO STRIKE DOWN THE SEX-BASED CLASSIFICATIONS AT ISSUE HERE WOULD BE AMPLY SUPPORTED BY “RESPECTED REASONING” FROM THE WORLD COMMUNITY	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX I	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>Mackenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915).....	14
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	5, 14
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1.....	4
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	2

FOREIGN CASES

- Abdulaziz, Cabales & Balkandali v. United Kingdom*, 94 Eur. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) (1995)20
- Attorney General v. Unity Dow*, (1992)
103 I.L.R. 128, reprinted in *The Citizenship Case: The Attorney General of The Republic of Botswana vs Unity Dow Court Documents, Judgements', Cases and Materials*, 123-97
(Unity Dow ed., 1995) 11, 12, 15
- Benner v. Canada (Secretary of State)*,
[1997] 1 S.C.R. 358 (Can.)8, 9
- Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG] [Federal Constitutional Court] May 21, 1974, 37
Entscheidungen des
Bundesverfassungsgerichts
[BVerfGE] 217 (Ger.) 10
- Case of the Yean and Bosico Children v. The Dominican Republic*, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 130 (Sept. 8, 2005).....21
- Corte Costituzionale, 28 Gennaio 1983,
Giur. it. 1983, I, 91 (It.) 11
- In re Gender Equality*,
(2008) 40 PLD (FSC) 1 (Pak.).....23

<i>Malkani v. The Secretary, Minister of Home Affairs</i> , Writ Petition no. 3192 of 1992, Bangl. Sup. Ct., High Ct. Div. (1997).....	13
<i>Meera Gurung v. Her Majesty's Gov't, Dep't of Central Immigration, Ministry of Home Affairs</i> , Dec'n No. 4858 2051 (S. Ct. 1994) (Nepal)	12, 15, 16
<i>Proposed Amendments to the Naturalization Provisions of the Constitution of Costa Rica</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-4/84, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No.4 (Jan. 19, 1984)).....	21
<i>Rattigan and Others v. Chief Immigration Officer</i> , 1995(2) SA 182 (ZS) (Zim.)	12
Saikō Saibansho [Sup. Ct.] June 6, 2008, Hei 6 (Gyo-Tsu) no. 135, 62 Saikō Saibansho Minji Hanreishū [Minshū] (Japan)	9, 15, 16
<i>Shirin Aumeeruddy-Cziffra and 19 Other Mauritian Women v. Mauritius</i> , Communication No. R.9/35, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/36/40) (1981).....	20
Verfassungsgerichtshof [VfGH] [Constitutional Court] 1984, Erkenntnisse und Beschlüsse Verfassungsgerichtshofes [VfSlg] No. 10.036/1984 (Austria).....	10

FOREIGN LAWS

The Citizenship (Amendment) Act (Act no. 17/2009) (Bangl.)	13
Egyptian Constitution. Law No. 154 of 2004 (To Amend Provisions of Law No. 26 of 1975 Concerning Egyptian Nationality) <i>Al-Jarida Al-Rasmiyya</i> , 26 July 2004.....	13

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	18, 19
African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (1990)	19
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 143	18
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13.....	4, 17
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	17, 19
European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	18
European Convention on Nationality, Nov. 6, 1997, 2135 U.N.T.S. 213	19

International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17116, 19

BOOKS AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Sarah Cleveland, *Our International Constitution*,
31 Yale J. Int'l L. 1 (2006)2

Claus Hofhansel, *Citizenship in Austria,
Germany, and Switzerland: Courts,
Legislatures, and Administrators*,
42 Int'l Migration Rev. 1 (2008)10

Vicki C. Jackson, *Transnational Discourse,
Relational Authority, and the U.S. Court:
Gender Equality*,
37 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 271 (2003)5

Karen Knop, *Gender and Nationality in
Int'l Law*, in *Citizenship Today:
Global Perspectives and Practices* (2001)11

Sandra Day O'Connor, Commentary,
*Broadening Our Horizons: Why American
Lawyers Must Learn About Foreign Law*,
45 Fed. Law. 20 (Sept. 1998)3

Ruth Rubio-Marin, *Immigration as a
Democratic Challenge: Citizenship and
Inclusion in Germany and the
United States* (2000)10

MISCELLANEOUS

- Brad K. Blitz, Refugee Studies Centre,
Statelessness, Protection and Equality (2009)21
- Cairo Court Rules on Egyptians Married
to Israeli Women*, BBC News, June 5, 2010.....13
- Fourth World Conference on Women,
Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action,
U.N. Doc. A/CONF.177/20 (Sep. 15, 1995).....18
- International Law Association, *Feminism and
International Law*, Res. 5/2000 (July 25, 2000)..19
- International Law Association Committee on
Feminism and International Law, *Final Report
on Women's Equality and Nationality in
International Law* (2000).....5, 11, 19
- Dalila Mahdawi and Carol Rizk, *Landmark
Ruling Granting Citizenship to Children of
Lebanese Mother Overturned*,
Lebanon Daily Star, May 19, 2010.....13
- Office of the High Commissioner for
Human Rights, Status of Ratification of
Human Rights Instruments17, 18
- Universal Declaration of Human Rights,
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III)
(Dec. 10, 1948).....16
